/011 6	·
FORM PTO-1393 ( NOV 0 7 2003 ) REC	1 1 - 1 4 - 2003  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCI Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Consissioner of Paters and Trademarks. Plea:	
To the Honorable Cornessioner of Paters and Trademarks. Plea:  1. Name of conveying party (1997)	102600424 .ty(ies): "/
	Name: Azotic Coating Technology, Inc.
Ronald H. Kearnes, Steven F. Starcke, and Kevin E. Bennet	Internal Address:
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached [] yes [x] no	Street Address: 921 37th Avenue NW  City: Rochester State: Minnesota ZIP: 55901
	City: Rochester State: Minnesota ZIP: 55901  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No
3. Nature of Conveyance:  [x] Assignment  [] Merger	
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
[] Other Execution Date: 21 October 2003	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execut	tion date of the application is: 30 October 2002
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/618,959	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numb	l bers attached? []Yes [x]No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]
concerning document should be mailed:  Name: Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.	
Internal Address: 4000 Pillsbury Center	
Street Address: 200 South Sixth Street	
City: Minneapolis State: Minnesota ZIP: 55402	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
	[x] Enclosed
	[x] Authorized to charge filing fees, any deficiency or credit any
	overpayment to deposit account number 061910
	8. Deposit account number:
	061910
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NO	T USE THIS SPACE
Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true	and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
the original documents.	
In J.	1 November 2003
Eric J. Snustad	7 11000.04 2-20
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [3
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
B ECOOPER 00000172 10618959 Do not	t detach this portion
	·
	ed with required cover sheet information to:
	gnment Recordation Services S Patent and Trademark Office
\ 	P.O. Box 1450
2720872 Alexand	dria, VA 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 014684 FRAME: 0776

## **ASSIGNMENT**

We, Ronald H. Kearnes, Steven F. Starcke, and Kevin E. Bennet, citizens of the United States, residing at 718 9th Street SW, Rochester, Minnesota, 55902, 2109 21<sup>st</sup> Avenue NW, Rochester, Minnesota, 55901, and 819 4<sup>th</sup> Street SW, Rochester, Minnesota, 55902, respectively, have made an invention relating to GEMSTONE MATERIAL and have executed an application for United States Letters Patent based thereon and identified by attorney's File No. 45837.2.11 and naming the following inventor(s): Ronald H. Kearnes, Steven F. Starcke, and Kevin E. Bennet, Application No. 10/618,959, filed 14 July 2003. We hereby authorize and request our attorney, Eric J. Snustad of 4000 Pillsbury Center, 200 South Sixth Street, Minnesota 55402, to insert the filing date and application number of said application when known.

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which we now acknowledge, we hereby assign to Azotic Coating Technology, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having its principal place of business at 921 37th Avenue NW, Rochester, Minnesota, 55901, its successors and assigns:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the above-identified invention and application;
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign Letters Patents which may issue with respect to the above identified invention;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions that may be filed with respect to the above identified invention and application; and
- (4) The right to apply for Letters Patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

We further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Azotic Coating Technology, Inc., its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure, maintain and enforce its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

1

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to Azotic Coating Technology, Inc. any Letters Patents which may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

Dated this 21 <sup>St</sup> day of (	3ctober 2003.
	All Many
	Ronald H. Kearnes
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 <sup>S1</sup> day of October, 2003	
MARILYN HAZEL GREENWALDT  NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires 1-31-2008	October, 2003.
	Steven F. Starcke
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21st day of October, 2003	
MARILYN HAZEL GREENWALDT NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires 1-31-2008	
Dated thisday of	October, 2003.
	Keven E. Bennet
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 21 <sup>54</sup> day of October, 2003	
Notary Public  MARILYN HOELIG - MINNESOTA My Commission Expires 1-31-2008  ### CODMA\PCDOCS\FBDOCS1\2799500\1	2

2

**RECORDED: 11/07/2003**